Public Document Pack

Jeff Hughes

East
Herts Head of Democratic and Legal
W Support Services

MEETING : DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : THURSDAY 10 SEPTEMBER 2015

TIME : 7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE PANEL

Councillors L Haysey (Chairman), E Buckmaster and G Jones

All other Members are invited to attend and participate if they so wish.

Members are requested to retain their copy of the agenda and bring it to
the relevant Executive and Council meetings.

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim
Tel: 01279-502173
Email: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

www.eastherts.gov.uk



DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee,
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

o must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;

o must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;

o must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act
2011;

o if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the
interest within 28 days;

o must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

A DPIl is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act
2011.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter
in which they have a DPI.



4.

It is a criminal offence to:

o fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a me
[...]
del Report August 2015 (Pages 223 - 240)

9. Affordable Housing — Amendment to Policy (Pages 241 - 248)

10. Urgent Business

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to
involve the disclosure of exempt information.



DP

30

Agenda Item 3

DP

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER,
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON THURSDAY
19 MARCH 2015, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT:

Councillor M Carver (Chairman)

Councillors L Haysey and S Rutland-Barsby.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors D Andrews, S Bull, G Jones,
J Jones, P Moore, M Newman, T Page,

M Pope and N Symonds.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Martin Ibrahim

Kay Mead
Martin Paine
Jenny Pierce
Claire Sime

Kevin Steptoe

DELIVERY STUDY UPDATE REPORT

Democratic
Services Team
Leader

Senior Planning
Officer

Senior Planning
Officer

Senior Planning
Officer

Planning Policy
Team Leader
Head of Planning
and Building
Control Services

The Executive Member for Strategic Planning and
Transport submitted a report which provided an update
on progress with the Delivery Study. He also set out
delays with critical pieces of evidence, particularly
relating to transport planning, and the implications of this
for the overall timeline for the District Plan. He also

Page 5



DP

31

explained that the delays with the District Plan were part
of a wider picture of plan-making across England.

In respect of transport planning delays, Officers
explained the difficulties that Essex County Council were
experiencing with validating the data used in the
modelling. This would be critical also for the planned
consultation on the M11 junction 7a proposal.

In response to Members’ questions, Officers clarified the
Duty to Co-operate and the impact on East Herts of
neighbouring Local Authorities’ plans being deemed
unsound. Officers also reminded Members of the
transparency of meetings held with site promoters, as
minutes of these were available on the Council’s website.

Officers also outlined the ongoing work with education
and health providers and the need to maximise section
106 funding for infrastructure requirements. The Panel
Chairman referred to the national picture and the impact
of government funding reductions on the District
Council’s plan making.

Finally, the Panel discussed the level of congestion in
town centres and on the M11 and the lack of definition of
“severe disruption” within the National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF).

The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed.

RECOMMENDED - that the Update Report, including
the slow progress with Local Plans across England,
and the risks of proceeding without sufficient
evidence to meet the requirements of the National
Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice
Guidance, be noted.

DRAFT APPENDIX TO THE DISTRICT PLAN
CONCERNING VEHICLE PARKING STANDARDS

The Panel considered a report presenting revised vehicle

Page 6

DP



DP

DP

parking standards which would form an appendix to the
District Plan. It was noted that, at present, the vehicle
parking standards for East Herts were contained both
within the Adopted Local Plan 2007, at Appendix Il, and
within the ‘Vehicle Parking Provision at New Development
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2008’ which
supplemented the Adopted Local Plan and provided
additional guidance on provision beyond the standards
themselves. The existing maximum standards reflected a
local interpretation of the content of Hertfordshire County
Council’s ‘Best Practice Guide: Parking Provision at New
Development’ (2003), which in turn was based on
Supplementary Planning Guidance to the now
superseded Hertfordshire Structure Plan. The currently
adopted standards were also based on the now deleted
PPG 13, which only allowed for the provision of maximum
standards based on average provision of 1.5 spaces per
dwelling across the District.

As recent decisions taken by Inspectors
[...]
s only at this stage, as they might
change before final agreement of a revised Draft District
Plan. Therefore, these Revised Chapters would only be
presented for approval until such time that the complete
suite of amendments were collated and presented as one
comprehensive Revised Draft District Plan.

In response to Members’ questions, Officers advised that
the policies maps would come forward in due course. In
respect of the Retail and Town Centres chapter, Officers
confirmed that the proposed revisions provided more
flexibility that would enable the changing retail landscape
to be accounted for.

Page 8



DP

33

DP

The Panel supported the recommendations now detailed.

RECOMMENDED - that (A) the issues raised in
respect of Chapters 15 and 16 of the Draft District
Plan Preferred Options, as detailed at Essential
Reference Papers B and C to the report submitted,
be received and considered;

(B) the Officer response to the issues referred to
in (A) above, as detailed in Essential Reference
Papers B and C to the report submitted, be noted;
and

(C) the draft revised chapters, as detailed in
Essential Reference Papers B and C to the report
submitted, be noted, with decision on their final
content being deferred to allow consideration of
further technical work and other issues.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Panel Chairman welcomed Members and the public to
the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was
being webcast.

He advised that a further meeting with parish and town council
representatives had been arranged for 28 April 2015.

The Panel Chairman referred to the referendum being held
today on the Neighbourhood Plan in Bishop’s Stortford
Silverleys and Meads wards and looked forward to further
public engagement with the local planning process.

The Chairman acknowledged this being his last meeting as he
was retiring from the Council in May 2015. He thanked
Members for their support throughout his time as Panel
Chairman and paid tribute to the hard work and endeavours of
the Planning Policy team.

On behalf of Officers, the Head of Planning and Building
Control thanked the Panel Chairman for his support over the

Page 9



DP DP

years and wished him well in his retirement.

On behalf of Members, Councillor L Haysey thanked the
Panel Chairman for his hard work on planning policy matters
over many years and expressed the wish that this would not
be lost after his retirement.

34 MINUTES

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Panel meeting
held on 8 December 2014, be approved as correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

35 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED - that the date of the next meeting on 2
July 2015, be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.32 pm

Chairman

Date

Page 10



Agenda Item 5

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL — 10 SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

EAST HERTS GREEN BELT REVIEW AUGUST 2015

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

e This report presents the findings of the Green Belt Review 2015
e The report seeks agreement to use the Green Belt Review as part

of the evidence base to inform and support preparation of the
District Plan.

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) the Green Belt Review 2015 be approved as part of the

East Herts District Plan.

evidence base to inform and support preparation of the

1.0 Background

1.1 Government policy on Green Belt is set out in chapter 9 of the
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). Paragraph 80 sets

out that Green Belt serves five purposes:

e To check the unrestricted sprawl of large built up areas;

e To prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another;

e To assist in safeguarding the countryside from
encroachment;

e To preserve the setting and special character of historic
towns;

e To assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling

of derelict and other urban land.

1.2  Although it is intended that Green Belt land has
[...]
as ‘Potential Areas of
Search’ for development locations:

a. Parcel 31a — west of Hertford

b. Parcel 59 — north of Sawbridgeworth

c. Parcel 59a — north of Sawbridgeworth

d. Parcels 66-70 — south/west of Bishop’s Stortford

Page 13



2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

Page 14

Two further parcels are identified as having moderate suitability
and are identified as ‘Potential longer-term Areas of Search’ for
development locations:

a. Parcel 24 — south east of Hertford
b. Parcel 37a — west of Ware

There are several key recommendations within the Review which
warrant further explanation. Firstly, it should be noted that the
conclusions are recommendations only and need to be
considered on balance alongside all other technical evidence
presented through the Plan-making process. Therefore, for
example, whilst the green wedges in Bishop’s Stortford are
identified as having limited contribution in purely Green Belt
terms, the decision to remove the designation is one for the
development strategy. The NPPF facilitates such changes if there
are other policy designations that can provide an alternative level
of protection, such as a Local Green Space designation.

It should also be noted that the aggregation of the assessment of
the purposes has assumed that all the purposes are of equal
importance, and there is no basis in Green Belt policy (or
guidance) for taking any different approach. However, it is likely to
be informative to look at how different areas perform in relation to
different purposes. For example, a parcel may have limited or no
contribution in terms of checking sprawl, however, the same
parcel may have a significant contribution in terms of
safeguarding the countryside from encroachment.

This is considered likely in the case of East Herts settlements
where there is very little land that has the characteristics of ‘urban
fringe’, where unpopular uses are located on the edge of
settlements in fragmented and uncared for conditions. Nor are
there many large recrea
[...]
f the Study has been completed.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) the Village Hierarchy Study Stage 1 August 2015 be
approved as part of the evidence base to inform and
support preparation of the East Herts District Plan.

1.0 Background

1.1 There is no specific guidance set out in the National Planning
Policy Framework (NPPF) on how to undertake a settlement
hierarchy. The NPPF is, however, clear that development should
be guided toward those settlements that are deemed the most
sustainable. Settlements that can provide a range of local facilities
and services, or provide reasonable accessibility to higher order
settlements to easily access those services, should be considered
the most sustainable.

1.2 In order to rank the villages of East Herts in terms of sustainability,

the approach must focus on those facilities and services that a
rural community value.

Page 169



1.3

1.4

1.5

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

Page 170

In the East Herts Draft District Plan Preferred Options Consultation
document, villages are identified as Group 1, Group 2 or Group 3
villages. A number of representations were received objecting to
the hierarchy set out in the draft Plan. This report presents Stage 1
of a Village Hierarchy Study, the purpose of which is to ensure a
consistent approach to villages across the district.

This report presents the methodology used to identify and quantify
the villages in terms of sustainability. The methodology, along with
the individual village surveys, was sent to Ward Members and
Town and Parish Councils in July 2015 for their comments. The
report presents the methodology both before and after the
consultation and notes where and why changes have been made.

This report presents Stage 1 of a two-stage approach to grouping
the villages. Stage 1 simply seeks to identify the services and
facilities available in the villages, together with an assessment of
accessibility and public transport provision. Stage 2 will present a
final hierarchy after considering unique issues such as policy
constraints, environmental constraints and school capacity etc.

Report

The Village Hierarchy Study: Stage 1 August 2015 (contained in full
at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’) consists of 6 sections. Section
1 introduces the purpose of the study; Section 2 places the study in
the context of National Planning Policy.

Section 3 presents which villages are included within the
assessment. The 34 villages that have been included are those
that are identified as Group 1 or 2 villages in the Draft District Plan
and the Category 1 and 2 villages in the 2007 Local Plan Second
Review (where these differ). The number of villages within East
Herts far exceeds the 34 villages within this study, however, the
remaining villages were deemed of a size inappropriate and
unsustainable for new development.

Section 4 presents the methodology that was sent to Ward
Members and Parish Councils between July 6" and August 3™. The
methodology contains 2 elements:

1. Assessment of Services and Facilities
2.  Assessment of Accessibility and Public Transport Provision



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

The first element of the methodology (Assessment of Services and
Facilities) sets out which services and facilities are awarded points
(Table 1: Essential Reference Paper ‘B’) as well as the number of
points each facility is given. Facilities are then categorised as either
Primary or Secondary Facilities. Table 2 then applies a weighting to
the points dependent on whether they are classified as Primary or
Secondary. The weighting allows the methodology to place a
greater emphasis on essential facilities that are used on a regular
basis.

The second element of the methodology (Assessment of
Accessibility and Public Transport Provision) sets out which
accessibility and transport provisions are awarded points. Different
points are awarded to different accessibility characteristics
dependent upon
[...]
N[ NN N[N NN
Qo N SO FO T T
O |V V| VlolN Nl N
ola|V|lmn| |0 M| ©
||| N| Mmlo|—| N
o/lo|o|o|o|o|+Hlo|lo| o
A O| | | O O | | |
M o|N| - ojod o«
- Oo|ojo|o|o|o|ldl ol O
< | H N A H| O | N| |
Njoojo oo Nt 0O
N H| N H | A NN N
N |- ool N -
N | 1 O OO | | O
N|O|Oo|o|o|o|olnN|O| O
nion|mnon o olmnn on o
N ;oo m o m m
Njo/mm o o mw o o
N am o olm N onm
i i

ol V|l v v olwvl vl ol w
v/ o|o|o|o|o|lm vl ol O
v o|m o|lojlolwl vl ol o
T

c

©

]

+ (]

2 5

L2 n ﬂ
A.ﬂ () (
=-| T 1] = =
dar S — C| —
o O o = =|E|l €| &=
U 2« 9w 5| S =
£ 50 c|o S ol ol E| 6
(2] I.lnw =
nMpwundltSd
.mt.meunoaaae.l
b & &a-F-33333

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 194



Agenda ltem 7
EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL — 10 SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

DUTY TO CO-OPERATE UPDATE REPORT

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

e This report presents the notes of the latest Member-level meetings
with adjoining local authorities

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) the notes of the Member-level meetings held with
neighbouring local authorities be noted.

1.0 Background

1.1 Areport to the District Planning Executive Panel on 28™
November 2012 (see Background Papers) explained the
background to the Duty to Co-Operate and its implications for the
East Herts District Plan. The report explained that the duty
required the Council, as Local Planning Authority, to engage
constructively with a range of bodies throughout the plan-making
process in order to address strategic cross boundary issues.

1.2 It was agreed that the notes of all Member-level meetings would
be reported to District Planning Executive Panel. All previously
agreed minutes have been published online at
www.eastherts.gov.uk/DutytoCooperate.

2.0 Report

2.1 This report presents the minutes of the following bilateral Duty to
Co-operate meetings:

Page 195



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.0

3.1

Page 196

W
[...]
 the Board were able to ask questions of detail and clarification as part of the
presentation.

The Board agreed that officers should comment on the draft report, assess the economic projections,
seek overview by Counsel, sense check with their own members and agree a final report. Board

Page 221



agreed to meet in late April to receive the report so that each individual Council can adopt into their
evidence base in the new municipal year.

Wider South East Summit

The Board noted the meeting on 19 March 2015 and the briefing document that had been circulated.

Next Meeting: 9am Thursday 30 April 2015

Page 222



Agenda Item 8

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL — 10 SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

BUNTINGFORD TRANSPORT MODEL REPORT AUGUST 2015

WARD(S) AFFECTED: BUNTINGFORD, MUNDENS AND COTTERED

Purpose/Summary of Report

e This report presents the findings of the Buntingford Transport
Model Report which comprises a Local Model Validation Report
and a Future Scenarios Testing Report.

e The report seeks agreement to use the Report as part of the
evidence base to inform and support preparation of the District
Plan and for Development Management purposes.

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) the Buntingford Transport Model Report 2015 be approved
as part of the evidence base to inform and support
preparation of the East Herts District Plan;

(B) the Buntingford Transport Model Report 2015 be approved
to inform Development Management decisions; and

(C) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in consultation
with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to make non-
material amendments to the final Buntingford Transport
Model Report 2015, prior to publication.

1.0 Background

1.1 In March 2015, the Council commissioned Steer Davies Gleave
consultants to undertake a transport model for the town of
Buntingford to inform the Plan-making process of the District Plan
and to inform the consideration of applications for development

Page 223



1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

Page 224

around the town.

The work involved the creation of a VISSIM micro-simulation
model of the existing operation of the road network in and around
Buntingford. This is reported in the first of two reports — Local
Model Validation Report. The second stage of the work was to
use the model to test the effects of various development
scenarios and to determine any mitigation measures if required in
the second report — Future Scenarios Testing Report. The
second report was extended to undertake further model runs of
two mitigation options and to provide indicative scheme design
layouts for these two alternative options.

Hertfordshire County Council officers have been consulted and
involved in the project throughout and have endorsed the two
reports, the Non-Technical Summary of which is presented as
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.

Report
Local Model Validation Report

The Local Model Validation Report is the more technical of the
two reports, establishing the baseline data used to inform the
scenario testing undertaken in the second report. The report
comprises 8 chapters which explain each process used to compile
the necessary data.

The VISSIM micro-simulation model is the key model used for the
study, testing the am and pm peak periods on key junctions
throughout the town. Primary data was collected through road-
side traffic counts taken over several days in February, which
included junction movements, queue length surveys, origin and
destination data and journey time surveys collected through in-car
Bluetooth data. This data was supported by journey to work data
from the 2011 Census. All data collected was checked and
calibrated through various methods with a high degree of
accuracy achieved. Initial model runs were compared to CCTV
footage of key junctions as a form of validation. The base model
was then validated by Hertfordshire County 
[...]
ient ref: EHC/1024/2014
Prepared by: Prepared for:
Steer Davies Gleave East Hertfordshire Council
28-32 Upper Ground Wallfields
London SE19PD Pegs Lane
Hertford
SG13 8EQ

+44 20 7910 5000

www.steerdaviesgleave.com

Steer Davies Gleave has prepared this material for East Hertfordshire Council. This material may only be
used within the context and scope for which Steer Davies Gleave has prepared it and may not be relied
upon in part or whole by any third party or be used for any other purpose. Any person choosing to use
any part of this material without the express and written permission of Steer Davies Gleave shall be
deemed to confirm their agreement to indemnify Steer Davies Gleave for all loss or damage resulting
therefrom. Steer Davies Gleave has prepared this material using professional practices and procedures
using information available to it at the time and as such any new information could alter the validity of

the results and conclusions made. Page 233



Contents

1 (114 00T [Tt 1o 1 SRS 1
BACKEIOUNG ...ttt et e ettt e e et e e e etta e e e sabeee s ate sateeeeanseeeeasteeeeanteeeeansaeeeann 1
2 EXECULIVE SUMMAIY ..ccuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiniiiniiiiieiitnnieiiesssiestessssssienssssssesssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssns 2
L2 TR\ Lo Y [ 2
(R OO SR Yo=] =1 [ 1N 3

P age 2 3A steer davies gleave August 2015



1

1.1

1.2

Buntingford Transport Modelling Assessment | Executive Summary Report

Introduction

Background

Steer Davies Gleave has been appointed by East Hertfordshire Council, to provide traffic
modelling work that will inform the Plan-making process of the District Plan. This work
involves two main tasks:

e  (Creation of a VISSIM micro-simulation model of the existing operation of the road
network in and around Buntingford

e Use of the above model to test various development scenarios, and determine any
mitigation measures (if required)

This Executive Summary report presents the key features and results of the traffic study. More
information can 
[...]
ire Council
Wallfields

Pegs Lane

Hertford

SG13 8EQ

Client contract/project number

22787601

Author/originator

EHC/1024/2014

Reviewer/approver

Matt Gatenby Steve Oliver

Other contributors Distribution
Client:

Version control/issue number Date

Draft Issue 1 24/08/15

= steer davies gleave

v

UKAS

QUALITY
MANAGEMENT

013

DNV

U:\Leeds\PROJECTS\227\8\76\01\Outputs\Reports\Executive Summary - Draft\Executive Summary_v1.docx

Control Inp&g)e 239



P@ée%s gleave steerdaviesgleave.com




Agenda Item 9
EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL — 10 SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT BY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

AFFORDABLE HOUSING — AMENDMENT TO POLICY

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

e To outline the recent changes in national planning policy relating to
the provision of affordable housing;

e To explain the implications of this policy change for the Council’s
current Affordable Housing policy

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) the change in national planning policy through the removal
of paragraphs in planning policy guidance related to
affordable housing thresholds be noted;

(B) the affordable housing thresholds as amended in 2012
under the 2007 Local Plan HSG3 Affordable Housing policy
be re-introduced; and

(C) the Starter Homes exemption policy, as introduced by
Central Government in March 2015, be included as part of
the amended 2012 HSG3 policy, as set out in this report.

1.0 Backaground

1.1 In December 2012 Council agreed to introduce an amendment to
the affordable housing policy HSG3 contained in the Local Plan
2007. This introduced a revised threshold to provide affordable
housing and a percentage amount to be sought from development
schemes, in Category 1 and 2 Villages. Affordable housing
provision in the main settlements stayed the same as set out in
the 2007 Local Plan policy HSG3 (ll) (a).

Page 241



1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.0

Page 242

The follow

Minutes of the meeting


DP  DP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 
10 SEPTEMBER 2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L Haysey (Chairman) 
  Councillors E Buckmaster and G Jones. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Allen, R Brunton, I Devonshire, 

J Goodeve, J Jones, J Kaye, M McMullen, 
P Moore, M Pope, R Standley, N Symonds 
and K Warnell. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Chris Butcher - Principal Planning 

Officer 
  Isabelle Haddow - Senior Planning 

Officer 
  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 

Services Team 
Leader 

  Kay Mead - Principal Planning 
Officer 

  George Pavey - Assistant 
Planning/Technical 
Officer 

  Jenny Pierce - Principal Planning 
Officer 

  Claire Sime - Planning Policy 
Manager 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  John Baker - Peter Brett Associates 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
2 

1   EAST HERTS GREEN BELT REVIEW AUGUST 2015  
 

 

 The Panel considered a report presenting the findings of 
the Green Belt Review 2015, which sought approval to 
use the outcome as part of the evidence base to inform 
and support the preparation of the District Plan. 
 
John Baker, of Peter Brett Associates, gave a 
presentation on the Review, explaining the purpose, 
methodology and findings.  He explained the assessment 
of parcels and sub-parcels which had resulted in four 
locations as having least importance to the fulfilment of 
Green Belt purposes and as such, had been identified as 
“Potential Areas of Search” for development locations.  
Two further parcels were identified as having moderate 
suitability and had been identified as “Potential longer-
term Areas of Search”.  These locations were detailed in 
the report now submitted.  
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, Mr 
Baker stated that consideration of any extensions to the 
Green Belt were not part of the brief of the Review.  He 
clarified the objectivity of the methodology used, 
especially in relation to the “green wedges” in Bishop’s 
Stortford and the role of bypasses in defining Green Belt 
boundaries. 
 
Officers also reminded Members of the progress of the 
Strategic Land Availability Assessment (SLAA). 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Green Belt Review 2015 
be approved as part of the evidence base to inform 
and support preparation of the East Herts District 
Plan. 

 

 

2   VILLAGE HIERARCHY STUDY STAGE 1 AUGUST 2015  
 

 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report on the findings 
of the Village Hierarchy Study Stage 1.  This was the first 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
3 

of two stages in providing important evidence to 
determine the rural strategy in the District Plan.  It was 
noted that no decisions would be made until Stage 2 of 
the Study had been completed. 
 
The Panel noted that Stage 1 sought to identify the 
services and facilities available in the villages, together 
with an assessment of accessibility and public transport 
provision.  Stage 2 would present a final hierarchy after 
considering unique issues such as policy constraints, 
environmental constraints and school capacity, etc. 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, 
Officers confirmed that it was anticipated that Stage 2 
would be completed by the end of 2015. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Village Hierarchy Study 
Stage 1 August 2015, be approved as part of the 
evidence base to inform and support preparation of 
the East Herts District Plan. 

 
3   DUTY TO CO-OPERATE UPDATE REPORT  

 
 

 The Panel received the notes of the latest round of 
Member-level meetings with adjoining Local Planning 
Authorities.  Members were reminded of the Duty to Co-
Operate and the need to engage constructively with a 
range of bodies throughout the plan-making process. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the notes of the Member-
level meetings held with neighbouring local 
authorities be received. 

 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
4 

4   BUNTINGFORD TRANSPORT MODEL REPORT AUGUST 
2015                   
 

 

 The Panel received the findings of the Buntingford 
Transport Model, comprising a Local Model Validation 
Report and a Future Scenarios Testing Report.  
Agreement was sought to receiving the outcome as part 
of the evidence base to inform and support preparation of 
the District Plan and for Development Management 
purposes. 
 
The work had been undertaken by Steer Davies Gleave 
consultants, who had created a micro-simulation model 
of the existing operation of the road network in and 
around Buntingford.   The second stage of the work used 
the model to test the effects of various development 
scenarios and to determine any mitigation measures if 
required.  This had been extended to undertake further 
model runs of two mitigation options and to provide 
indicative scheme design layouts for these two 
alternative options. 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, 
Officers clarified that they were working closely with 
Hertfordshire County Council colleagues on costing the 
mitigation measures and identifying how they could be 
funded.  Existing section 106 funds were limited and 
competing priorities would need to be considered. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the Buntingford 
Transport Model Report 2015 be approved as part 
of the evidence base to inform and support 
preparation of the East Herts District Plan;  
 
(B) the Buntingford Transport Model Report 
2015 be approved to inform Development 
Management decisions; and 
 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
5 

(C) the Head of Planning and Building Control, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to make non-material amendments to 
the final Buntingford Transport Model Report 2015, 
prior to publication. 

 
5   AFFORDABLE HOUSING – AMENDMENT TO POLICY  

 
 

 The Panel considered a report outlining the recent 
changes in national planning policy relating to the 
provision of affordable housing, and their implications for 
the Council’s current Affordable Housing policy.   
 
The Panel recalled that in December 2012, the Council 
had introduced a revised threshold to provide affordable 
housing and a percentage amount to be sought from 
development schemes in Category 1 and 2 Villages. This 
policy had been subsequently amended following new 
Government policy on the use of section 106 planning 
obligation agreements. 
 
However, following a recent High Court decision, the 
details of which were set out in the report submitted, the 
Government had revoked the changes resulting in local 
planning authorities being able to formulate their own 
affordable housing thresholds.  Therefore, it was 
proposed that the Council reverted to the 2012 Affordable 
Housing Policy (HSG3) position. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the change in national 
planning policy through the removal of paragraphs 
in planning policy guidance related to affordable 
housing thresholds be noted;  
 
(B) the affordable housing thresholds as 
amended in 2012 under the 2007 Local Plan HSG3 
Affordable Housing policy be re-introduced; and  
 

 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
6 

(C) the Starter Homes exemption policy, as 
introduced by Central Government in March 2015, 
be included as part of the amended 2012 HSG3 
policy, as set out in this report. 

 
6   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Members and the public to the 
meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was being 
webcast. 
 
She expressed her gratitude to former Councillor M Carver, 
for his enormous contribution to planning policy matters over 
many years and his wealth of knowledge and expertise in 
leading the Authority’s District Plan preparations. 
 
The Chairman referred to the cancellation of the Panel 
meeting scheduled for July 2015 and explained that the 
studies commissioned had not been received in time.  She 
reminded Members that decisions would not be made on the 
findings of a single study, but the overarching evidence 
obtained. 
 
The Chairman also referred to recent Government 
statements, which recognised the difficulties Local Authorities 
faced in dealing with changing parameters in preparing their 
District Plans.  It was hoped that a more pragmatic approach 
would be taken by the Inspector at the Examination in Public 
stage. 
 
Finally, the Panel Chairman advised on forthcoming meetings 
with parish and town councils and the recommencement of 
the Member policy support discussion groups. 
 

 

7   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Panel meeting 
held on 19 March 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 8.37 pm 



DP  DP 
 
 

 
7 

 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


